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Specifications
Material: Silicone, Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene 
(ABS plastic) | Size: 236 x 49 x 74 mm / 9.3 x 1.9 x 2.9 
inches | Shaft diameter: 36 mm / 1.4 inches | Insertable 
length: 120 mm / 4.7 inches | Water resistance: 
Protection against powerful water jets and water 
ingress during short-term flooding (IPX6) | Battery: 
Lithium Polymer, rechargeable battery, 1100mAh, 
3.7V | Charging: magnetic charger included | Charging 
time: approx. 150 minutes | Operating time: approx. 
60 minutes | Max. noise level: <55dB | Function: 5 
swirl modes

Specificaties
Materiaal: Siliconen, Acrylonitril-Butadieen-Styreen 
(ABS-plastic) | Afmeting: 236 x 49 x 74 mm / 9.3 
x 1.9 x 2.9 inches | Schachtdiameter: 36 mm / 1.4 
inches | Inbrengbare lengte: 120 mm / 4.7 inches | 
Waterbestendigheid: Bescherming tegen krachtige 
waterstralen en kortdurende onderdompeling (IPX6) 
| Batterij: Lithium-Polymeer, oplaadbare batterij, 
1100mAh, 3.7V | Opladen: magnetische oplader inbe-
grepen | Oplaadtijd: ca. 150 minuten | Gebruikstijd: 
ca. 60 minuten | Max. geluidsniveau: <55dB | Functie: 
5 draaistanden

Spezifikationen
Material: Silikon, Acrylnitril-Butadien-Styrol 
(ABS-Kunststoff) | Größe: 236 x 49 x 74 mm / 9.3 
x 1.9 x 2.9 inches | Schaftdurchmesser: 36 mm 
/ 1.4 inches | Einführbare Länge: 120 mm / 4.7 
inches | Wasserbeständigkeit: Schutz gegen starke 
Wasserstrahlen und zeitweiliges Untertauchen (IPX6) 
| Batterie: Lithium-Polymer, wiederaufladbare Batterie, 
1100mAh, 3.7V | Laden: Magnetisches Ladegerät 
enthalten | Ladezeit: ca. 150 Minuten | Betriebszeit: ca. 
60 Minuten | Max. Geräuschpegel: <55dB | Funktion: 
5 Wirbelmodi
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Spécifications
Matériaux: Silicone, Acrylonitrile Butadiène Styrène 
(plastique ABS) | Dimensions: 236 x 49 x 74 mm / 
9.3 x 1.9 x 2.9 inches | Diamètre de la tige: 36 mm / 
1.4 inches | Longueur insérable: 120 mm / 4.7 inches 
| Résistance à l’eau: Protection contre les jets d’eau 
puissants et l’immersion de courte durée (IPX6) | 
Batterie: Lithium-Polymère, batterie rechargeable, 
1100mAh, 3.7V | Recharge: chargeur magnétique 
inclus | Temps de charge: env. 150 minutes | 
Autonomie: env. 60 minutes | Niveau sonore max.: 
<55dB | Fonction: 5 modes tourbillonnants

 Especificaciones
Materiales: Silicona, Acrilonitrilo Butadieno Estireno 
(plástico ABS) | Tamaño: 236 x 49 x 74 mm / 9.3 x 1.9 
x 2.9 inches | Diámetro del eje: 36 mm / 1.4 inches | 
Longitud insertable: 120 mm / 4.7 inches | Resistencia 
al agua: Protección contra chorros de agua potentes y 
sumersión temporal (IPX6) | Batería: Polímero de litio, 
batería recargable, 1100mAh, 3.7V | Carga: cargador 
magnético incluido | Tiempo de carga: aprox. 150 
minutos | Tiempo de uso: aprox. 60 minutos | Nivel de 
ruido máx.: <55dB | Función: 5 modos de giro
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Specifiche
Materiali: Silicone, Acrilonitrile Butadiene Stirene 
(plastica ABS) | Dimensioni: 236 x 49 x 74 mm / 9.3 
x 1.9 x 2.9 inches | Diametro dell’albero: 36 mm / 1.4 
inches | Lunghezza inseribile: 120 mm / 4.7 inches 
| Resistenza all’acqua: Protezione contro potenti 
getti d’acqua e brevi immersioni (IPX6) | Batteria: 
Polimero di litio, batteria ricaricabile, 1100mAh, 3.7V 
| Ricarica: caricatore magnetico incluso | Tempo di 
ricarica: ca. 150 minuti | Autonomia: ca. 60 minuti 
| Livello massimo di rumore: <55dB | Funzione: 5 
modalità rotanti

Spesifikasjoner
Materialer: Silikon, Akrylnitril-Butadien-Styren 
(ABS-plast) | Størrelse: 236 x 49 x 74 mm / 9.3 
x 1.9 x 2.9 inches | Skaftdiameter: 36 mm / 1.4 
inches | Innførbar lengde: 120 mm / 4.7 inches | 
Vannbestandighet: Beskyttelse mot kraftige vann-
stråler og midlertidig nedsenking (IPX6) | Batteri: 
Litium-Polymer, oppladbart batteri, 1100mAh, 3.7V | 
Lading: magnetisk lader inkludert | Ladetid: ca. 150 
minutter | Brukstid: ca. 60 minutter | Maks. støynivå: 
<55dB | Funksjon: 5 virvelmoduser

Specyfikacje
Materiał: Silikon, Akrylonitryl-Butadien-Styren 
(tworzywo ABS) | Wymiary: 236 x 49 x 74 mm / 9.3 
x 1.9 x 2.9 inches | Średnica trzonu: 36 mm / 1.4 
inches | Długość użytkowa: 120 mm / 4.7 inches | 
Odporność na wodę: Ochrona przed silnymi strum-
ieniami wody i krótkotrwałym zanurzeniem (IPX6) | 
Bateria: Akumulator litowo-polimerowy, 1100mAh, 
3.7V | Ładowanie: ładowarka magnetyczna w zestawie 
| Czas ładowania: ok. 150 minut | Czas pracy: ok. 
60 minut | Maks. poziom hałasu: <55dB | Funkcja: 5 
trybów obrotowych
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Cпецификации
Материал: Силикон, Акрилонитрил-бутадиен-
стирол (пластик ABS) | Размер: 236 x 49 x 74 мм 
/ 9.3 x 1.9 x 2.9 inches | Диаметр ствола: 36 мм / 
1.4 inches | Вводимая длина: 120 мм / 4.7 inches | 
Водонепроницаемость: Защита от сильных струй 
воды и кратковременного погружения (IPX6) | 
Батарея: Литий-полимерная, перезаряжаемая, 
1100mAh, 3.7V | Зарядка: магнитное зарядное 
устройство в комплекте | Время зарядки: около 
150 минут | Время работы: около 60 минут | 
Макс. уровень шума: <55dB | Функция: 5 режимов 
вращения

规格 
材质：硅胶，丙烯腈-丁二烯-苯乙烯共聚物（ABS 塑料）｜
尺寸：236 x 49 x 74 毫米 / 9.3 x 1.9 x 2.9 英寸｜插入部
分直径：36 毫米 / 1.4 英寸｜可插入长度：120 毫米 / 4.7 
英寸｜防水等级：防强喷水和短时浸水（IPX6）｜电池：锂
聚合物，可充电电池，1100mAh，3.7V｜充电方式：磁吸
充电器（附带）｜充电时间：约 150 分钟｜使用时间：约 
60 分钟｜最大噪音水平：<55dB｜功能：5 种旋转模式

仕様
素材：シリコーン、アクリロニトリル・ブタジエン・スチレン

（ABS 樹脂）｜サイズ：236 x 49 x 74 mm / 9.3 x 1.9 x 
2.9 インチ｜シャフト直径：36 mm / 1.4 インチ｜挿入可
能長さ：120 mm / 4.7 インチ｜防水性：強力な水流と一
時的な浸水に対する保護（IPX6）｜バッテリー：リチウム
ポリマー充電池、1100mAh、3.7V｜充電：マグネット式
充電器付属｜充電時間：約150分｜使用時間：約60分
｜最大動作音：<55dB｜機能：5種類の回転モード
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User manual

Intended use
The Nexus Ascend delivers powerful up and down 
movements as well as targeted swirl stimulation 
to the anus. Easily control your experience with 
the ergonomic handle and explore 5 dynamic swirl 
modes for tailored pleasure.

Before use
Charge the product with the provided USB charging 
cable. Attach the magnetic charging pad to the two 
magnetic points located on the underside of the 
product. Before charging, ensure that the magnetic 
points are clean.
Before engaging in anal play, it’s important to 
prepare. We recommend emptying your bowels and 
cleaning the external area. For a more thorough 
cleanse, consider using an anal douche.

How to use
Before first use, we recommend testing all vibration 
settings by holding the product in your hand. For 
optimal comfort, apply a generous amount of your 
preferred water-based lubricant. To switch on the 
product, press and hold the power button located 
on the underside for 2 seconds. Once activated, 
briefly press the S button on the product to cycle 
through the 5 different swirl functions. To turn off 
the product, press and hold the power button on the 
device for 2 seconds.

Lubricant
Use a water-based lubricant. Other lubricants and 
massage oils can negatively affect the material and 
are therefore discouraged.
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Cleaning
Before and after use, rinse the product with 
lukewarm water. Apply toy cleaner or mild soap and 
rinse it with lukewarm water again. Repeat this step 
if necessary. Lay the product down to dry or dab it 
dry with a lint-free cloth or towel. Do not clean with 
products containing alcohol, silicone, gasoline, 
acetone, or other corrosive substances.

Storage
Carefully storing the product in a cool, dark place will 
prevent potential damage. Never leave the product 
in direct sunlight and always store separately from 
other toys.

Safety instructions
Use the product with lubricant and insert it slowly 
and carefully anally to prevent anal fissures. Do not 
insert the product fully into the anus. Forceful or 
improper insertion may cause injuries in the anal 
area. Do not use the product in the following situ-
ations: if the skin is swollen, irritated, or inflamed, 
after surgeries in the pelvic area, if any of the 
components are damaged, and/or if you are allergic 
to the material or any of the materials or if you are 
aware of an allergy to the material or any of the 
materials. If you have cardiovascular conditions 
or are pregnant, consult a doctor before using the 
product as a precaution. If you experience pain and/
or discomfort during use, the application should 
be stopped immediately and further use should be 
avoided. Do not use the product on the neck area. 
Do not use it together with other vibrating products. 
Do not pass the product on to third parties to avoid 
diseases and infections. Do not charge or use 
the product if the product or the charging cable is 
damaged. Do not use the product while it is charging, 
as this may cause an electric shock. Do not allow 
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the charging cable to come into contact with water 
to avoid electric shock. Do not use a USB hub that 
also charges other devices. Use the charging cable 
only with adapters that have short-circuit protection 
to avoid the risk of fire. Moisture can damage the 
motor. If moisture enters the interior of the product, 
switch it off immediately and open it. The product 
may only be used when the interior of the product is 
completely dry. Switch off the product immediately 
in the event of overheating and allow it to cool down 
before using it again. Do not clean with products 
that contain alcohol, silicone, gasoline, acetone, or 
other corrosive substances. Not suitable for washing 
machines or dishwashers. Store the product out 
of reach of babies, children, pets, and animals. The 
product is only suitable for anal use. The product 
is only intended for proper use and should be used 
according to its intended purpose within the scope 
of its functional description.

Disposal information
Avoid creating unnecessary waste. Never dispose 
of your used product with household waste, as 
this would result in valuable raw materials and 
harmful environmental toxins ending up in waste 
incineration. Return the product after use to a public 
collection point or to a location where electrical and 
electronic devices are sold. Observe local disposal 
regulations. The symbol of a crossed-out trash bin 
indicates the separate collection of electrical and 
electronic devices. As a distributor of electrical and 
electronic devices, we are legally obligated to accept 
and facilitate the free return of such devices. Please 
contact customer service.
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Need help?
If you have any questions regarding this product, do 
not hesitate to contact customer service:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Gebruikershandleiding

Beoogd gebruik
De Nexus Ascend levert krachtige op-en-neer bewe-
gingen en gerichte ronddraaiende stimulatie van de 
anus. Dankzij het ergonomische handvat kun je de 
ervaring eenvoudig bedienen en genieten van 5 dyna-
mische draaistanden voor gepersonaliseerd genot.

Voor gebruik
Laad het product op met de meegeleverde 
USB-oplaadkabel. Bevestig het magnetische 
oplaadvlak aan de twee magnetische punten aan 
de onderzijde van het product. Zorg ervoor dat deze 
punten schoon zijn voordat je begint met opladen.
Voordat je begint met anaal gebruik, is het belangrijk 
om je goed voor te bereiden. We raden aan om eerst 
de darmen te ledigen en het uitwendige gebied 
schoon te maken. Voor een grondigere reiniging kun 
je een anale douche gebruiken.

Gebruik
Test voor het eerste gebruik alle vibratiefuncties 
door het product in je hand te houden. Breng voor 
optimaal comfort een ruime hoeveelheid van je 
favoriete glijmiddel op waterbasis aan. Houd de 
aan/uit-knop aan de onderzijde van het product 2 
seconden ingedrukt om het apparaat in te schakelen. 
Druk vervolgens kort op de S-knop om door de 5 
verschillende draaifuncties te bladeren. Houd de 
aan/uit-knop opnieuw 2 seconden ingedrukt om het 
apparaat uit te schakelen.

Glijmiddel
Gebruik een glijmiddel op waterbasis. Andere 
glijmiddelen of massageoliën kunnen het materiaal 
aantasten en worden daarom afgeraden.
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Reiniging
Spoel het product voor en na gebruik af met lauw 
water. Breng een toycleaner of milde zeep aan en 
spoel opnieuw met lauw water. Herhaal indien nodig. 
Laat het product aan de lucht drogen of dep het 
droog met een pluisvrije doek of handdoek. Reinig 
niet met producten die alcohol, siliconen, benzine, 
aceton of andere bijtende stoffen bevatten.

Opbergen
Berg het product zorgvuldig op op een koele, donkere 
plaats om mogelijke schade te voorkomen. Laat het 
product nooit in direct zonlicht liggen en bewaar het 
altijd gescheiden van andere speeltjes.

Veiligheidsinstructies
Gebruik het product met glijmiddel en breng 
het langzaam en voorzichtig anaal in om anale 
scheurtjes te voorkomen. Breng het product niet 
volledig in de anus in. Geforceerd of onjuist gebruik 
kan leiden tot verwondingen in het anale gebied. 
Gebruik het product niet in de volgende gevallen: 
bij gezwollen, geïrriteerde of ontstoken huid, na 
operaties in het bekkengebied, bij beschadigde 
onderdelen en/of bij een (bekende) allergie voor het 
materiaal of een van de bestanddelen. Raadpleeg 
bij hart- en vaatziekten of zwangerschap eerst 
een arts voordat je het product gebruikt. Bij pijn of 
ongemak tijdens gebruik moet je het gebruik onmid-
dellijk stoppen en verdere toepassing vermijden. 
Gebruik het product niet op de hals. Gebruik het niet 
samen met andere vibrerende producten. Deel het 
product niet met anderen om ziektes en infecties 
te voorkomen. Laad het product niet op en gebruik 
het niet als het of de oplaadkabel beschadigd is. 
Gebruik het product niet tijdens het opladen, dit kan 
elektrische schokken veroorzaken. Zorg ervoor dat 
de oplaadkabel niet in contact komt met water om 
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elektrische schokken te voorkomen. Gebruik geen 
USB-hub die andere apparaten oplaadt. Gebruik de 
oplaadkabel alleen met adapters met kortsluitbev-
eiliging om brandgevaar te vermijden. Vocht kan 
de motor beschadigen. Als er vocht in het product 
komt, schakel het onmiddellijk uit en open het. 
Gebruik het product pas weer als het van binnen 
volledig droog is. Schakel het product onmiddellijk 
uit bij oververhitting en laat het afkoelen voordat je 
het opnieuw gebruikt. Reinig niet met producten die 
alcohol, siliconen, benzine, aceton of andere bijtende 
stoffen bevatten. Niet geschikt voor wasmachines 
of vaatwassers. Bewaar buiten bereik van baby’s, 
kinderen, huisdieren en dieren. Het product is 
uitsluitend geschikt voor anaal gebruik. Het is alleen 
bedoeld voor correct gebruik binnen de functionele 
beschrijving.

Afvalverwerking
Voorkom onnodig afval. Gooi een gebruikt product 
nooit bij het huishoudelijk afval, omdat waarde-
volle grondstoffen en schadelijke stoffen dan 
terechtkomen in de verbrandingsinstallatie. Lever 
het product na gebruik in bij een openbaar inzam-
elpunt of bij een verkooppunt van elektrische en 
elektronische apparaten. Houd je aan de lokale 
afvalverwerkingsvoorschriften. Het symbool van 
de doorgekruiste vuilnisbak geeft aan dat het 
product gescheiden ingezameld moet worden. Als 
distributeur van elektrische en elektronische appa-
raten zijn wij wettelijk verplicht om deze kosteloos 
retour te nemen. Neem hiervoor contact op met de 
klantenservice.
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Hulp nodig?
Als je vragen hebt over dit product, neem dan gerust 
contact op met de klantenservice:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Benutzerhandbuch

Verwendungszweck
Der Nexus Ascend bietet kraftvolle Auf-und-ab-
Bewegungen sowie eine gezielte Wirbelstimulation 
des Anus. Du kannst dein Erlebnis ganz einfach mit 
dem ergonomischen Griff steuern und zwischen 
5 dynamischen Wirbelmodi für individuell abges-
timmten Genuss wählen.

Vor Gebrauch
Lade das Produkt mit dem mitgelieferten 
USB-Ladekabel auf. Befestige das magnetische 
Ladepad an den beiden Magnetpunkten auf der 
Unterseite des Produkts. Achte darauf, dass die 
Kontaktpunkte vor dem Laden sauber sind.
Bevor du mit analem Spiel beginnst, solltest du dich 
vorbereiten. Wir empfehlen, den Darm zu entleeren 
und den äußeren Bereich gründlich zu reinigen. Für 
eine intensivere Reinigung kannst du auch einen 
Anal-Duschkopf verwenden.

Gebrauch
Teste vor der ersten Anwendung alle Vibrationsmodi, 
indem du das Produkt in der Hand hältst. Für 
optimalen Komfort verwende eine großzügige 
Menge deines bevorzugten Gleitmittels auf 
Wasserbasis. Um das Produkt einzuschalten, halte 
die Einschalttaste an der Unterseite des Produkts 
2 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Drücke anschließend 
kurz die S-Taste, um durch die 5 verschiedenen 
Wirbelmodi zu wechseln. Zum Ausschalten halte die 
Einschalttaste erneut 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

Gleitmittel
Verwende ein Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis. Andere 
Gleitmittel oder Massageöle können das Material 
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beschädigen und sollten daher nicht verwendet 
werden.

Reinigung
Reinige das Produkt vor und nach jedem Gebrauch 
mit lauwarmem Wasser. Verwende einen 
Toy-Cleaner oder eine milde Seife und spüle das 
Produkt danach erneut mit lauwarmem Wasser 
ab. Wiederhole den Vorgang bei Bedarf. Lasse das 
Produkt an der Luft trocknen oder tupfe es mit 
einem fusselfreien Tuch trocken. Verwende keine 
Reinigungsmittel, die Alkohol, Silikon, Benzin, Aceton 
oder andere aggressive Substanzen enthalten.

Aufbewahrung
Bewahre das Produkt an einem kühlen, dunklen Ort 
auf, um Schäden zu vermeiden. Setze es niemals 
direktem Sonnenlicht aus und lagere es getrennt von 
anderen Toys.

Sicherheitshinweise
Verwende das Produkt immer mit Gleitmittel 
und führe es langsam und vorsichtig anal ein, um 
Analfissuren zu vermeiden. Führe das Produkt 
niemals vollständig in den Anus ein. Gewaltsames 
oder unsachgemäßes Einführen kann zu 
Verletzungen im Analbereich führen. Verwende 
das Produkt nicht, wenn deine Haut geschwollen, 
gereizt oder entzündet ist, nach Operationen im 
Beckenbereich, bei beschädigten Teilen oder 
wenn du eine bekannte Allergie gegen eines der 
verwendeten Materialien hast. Bei Herz-Kreislauf-
Erkrankungen oder während der Schwangerschaft 
solltest du vor der Verwendung ärztlichen Rat 
einholen. Wenn du während der Anwendung 
Schmerzen oder Unwohlsein verspürst, solltest du 
die Nutzung sofort beenden und das Produkt nicht 
weiterverwenden. Verwende das Produkt nicht im 
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Halsbereich. Nutze es nicht zusammen mit anderen 
vibrierenden Geräten. Gib das Produkt nicht an 
andere weiter, um Krankheiten und Infektionen 
zu vermeiden. Lade das Produkt nicht auf und 
verwende es nicht, wenn es oder das Ladekabel 
beschädigt ist. Verwende das Produkt nicht 
während des Ladevorgangs – Stromschlaggefahr. 
Achte darauf, dass das Ladekabel nicht mit Wasser 
in Kontakt kommt. Verwende keinen USB-Hub, 
der gleichzeitig andere Geräte lädt. Benutze das 
Ladekabel nur mit Netzteilen, die über einen 
Kurzschlussschutz verfügen, um Brandgefahr zu 
vermeiden. Feuchtigkeit kann den Motor beschä-
digen. Sollte Feuchtigkeit ins Innere gelangen, 
schalte das Produkt sofort aus und öffne es. 
Verwende es erst wieder, wenn es vollständig 
trocken ist. Bei Überhitzung das Produkt sofort 
ausschalten und vor erneutem Gebrauch abkühlen 
lassen. Verwende keine Reinigungsmittel mit 
Alkohol, Silikon, Benzin, Aceton oder anderen aggres-
siven Substanzen. Nicht für Waschmaschinen oder 
Geschirrspüler geeignet. Außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Babys, Kindern und Tieren aufbewahren. Das 
Produkt ist ausschließlich für den analen Gebrauch 
bestimmt. Es darf nur zweckbestimmt und entspre-
chend seiner Funktionsbeschreibung verwendet 
werden.

Entsorgung
Vermeide unnötigen Abfall. Entsorge das gebrauchte 
Produkt niemals im Hausmüll – wertvolle Rohstoffe 
und schädliche Stoffe würden sonst in der 
Müllverbrennung landen. Gib das Produkt bei einer 
öffentlichen Sammelstelle oder im Handel ab, wo 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte verkauft werden. 
Beachte die örtlichen Entsorgungsvorschriften. 
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne 
weist auf die getrennte Sammlung von 
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Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten hin. Als Vertreiber von 
Elektrogeräten sind wir gesetzlich verpflichtet, diese 
kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Wende dich dazu an 
unseren Kundenservice.

Brauchst du Hilfe?
Wenn du Fragen zu diesem Produkt hast, zögere 
nicht, den Kundenservice zu kontaktieren:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Mode d’emploi

Utilisation prévue
Le Nexus Ascend procure des mouvements puis-
sants de va-et-vient ainsi qu’une stimulation tour-
billonnante ciblée de l’anus. Contrôlez facilement 
votre expérience grâce à la poignée ergonomique 
et explorez 5 modes dynamiques pour un plaisir 
personnalisé.

Avant utilisation
Rechargez le produit avec le câble USB fourni. Fixez 
le chargeur magnétique aux deux points magné-
tiques situés sous le produit. Avant de recharger, 
assurez-vous que les points magnétiques soient 
propres.
Avant de pratiquer une stimulation anale, il est 
important de se préparer. Nous recommandons de 
vider vos intestins et de nettoyer la zone externe. 
Pour un nettoyage plus approfondi, vous pouvez 
utiliser une poire anale.

Utilisation
Avant la première utilisation, nous vous conseillons 
de tester tous les modes de vibration en tenant le 
produit dans votre main. Pour un confort optimal, 
appliquez une quantité généreuse de votre lubri-
fiant à base d’eau préféré. Pour allumer le produit, 
maintenez enfoncé le bouton d’alimentation situé 
en dessous pendant 2 secondes. Une fois activé, 
appuyez brièvement sur le bouton S du produit pour 
faire défiler les 5 fonctions de rotation. Pour éteindre 
le produit, maintenez de nouveau le bouton d’alimen-
tation enfoncé pendant 2 secondes.
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Lubrifiant
Utilisez un lubrifiant à base d’eau. Les autres lubri-
fiants et huiles de massage peuvent endommager le 
matériau et sont donc déconseillés.

Nettoyage
Avant et après chaque utilisation, rincez le produit 
à l’eau tiède. Appliquez un nettoyant pour jouets ou 
un savon doux, puis rincez à nouveau à l’eau tiède. 
Répétez cette étape si nécessaire. Laissez sécher à 
l’air libre ou essuyez avec un chiffon ou une serviette 
non pelucheuse. Ne nettoyez pas avec des produits 
contenant de l’alcool, du silicone, de l’essence, de 
l’acétone ou d’autres substances corrosives.

Stockage
Un stockage soigneux dans un endroit frais et 
sombre permet d’éviter d’éventuels dommages. 
Ne laissez jamais le produit en plein soleil et 
conservez-le toujours séparément des autres jouets.

Consignes de sécurité
Utilisez le produit avec du lubrifiant et insérez-le 
lentement et avec précaution par voie anale 
afin d’éviter les fissures anales. Ne pas insérer 
complètement le produit dans l’anus. Une insertion 
forcée ou incorrecte peut entraîner des blessures 
dans la zone anale. N’utilisez pas le produit dans 
les situations suivantes : si la peau est enflée, irritée 
ou enflammée, après une opération dans la zone 
pelvienne, si l’un des composants est endommagé, 
et/ou si vous êtes allergique au matériau ou à l’un 
des composants. Si vous souffrez de maladies cardi-
ovasculaires ou si vous êtes enceinte, consultez un 
médecin avant utilisation par précaution. Si vous 
ressentez de la douleur et/ou un inconfort pendant 
l’utilisation, cessez immédiatement et évitez toute 
réutilisation. Ne pas utiliser le produit sur la zone du 
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cou. Ne pas l’utiliser en combinaison avec d’autres 
produits vibrants. Ne partagez pas le produit avec 
des tiers afin d’éviter maladies et infections. Ne 
chargez ou n’utilisez pas le produit si lui-même 
ou le câble de charge est endommagé. N’utilisez 
pas le produit lorsqu’il est en charge, cela pourrait 
provoquer un choc électrique. Évitez tout contact 
du câble de charge avec l’eau afin d’éviter un choc 
électrique. N’utilisez pas un hub USB qui recharge 
également d’autres appareils. Utilisez uniquement le 
câble de charge avec des adaptateurs munis d’une 
protection contre les courts-circuits afin d’éviter les 
risques d’incendie. L’humidité peut endommager 
le moteur. Si de l’humidité pénètre à l’intérieur du 
produit, éteignez-le immédiatement et ouvrez-le. 
Le produit ne peut être utilisé que lorsque l’intérieur 
est totalement sec. Éteignez immédiatement le 
produit en cas de surchauffe et laissez-le refroidir 
avant toute nouvelle utilisation. Ne nettoyez pas 
avec des produits contenant de l’alcool, du silicone, 
de l’essence, de l’acétone ou d’autres substances 
corrosives. Ne convient pas au lave-linge ni au 
lave-vaisselle. Conservez le produit hors de portée 
des bébés, des enfants et des animaux. Le produit 
est uniquement destiné à un usage anal. Il doit être 
utilisé uniquement conformément à son objectif et à 
sa description fonctionnelle.

Élimination
Évitez de produire des déchets inutiles. Ne jetez 
jamais votre produit usagé avec les ordures 
ménagères, car cela entraînerait l’incinération de 
matières premières précieuses et de substances 
toxiques pour l’environnement. Rapportez le produit 
usagé à un point de collecte public ou à un lieu 
de vente d’appareils électriques et électroniques. 
Respectez les réglementations locales en matière 
d’élimination. Le symbole de la poubelle barrée 
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indique la collecte séparée des équipements élec-
triques et électroniques. En tant que distributeur 
d’appareils électriques et électroniques, nous avons 
l’obligation légale d’accepter et de faciliter leur retour 
gratuit. Veuillez contacter le service client.

Besoin d'aide?
Si vous avez des questions concernant ce produit, 
n'hésitez pas à contacter le service client:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Manual de usuario

Uso previsto
Nexus Ascend ofrece potentes movimientos de 
subida y bajada, además de una estimulación gira-
toria dirigida del ano. Controla fácilmente tu experi-
encia con el mango ergonómico y explora 5 modos 
dinámicos de rotación para un placer personalizado. 

Antes del uso
Carga el producto con el cable USB de carga 
incluido. Coloca la base magnética de carga sobre 
los dos puntos magnéticos situados en la parte 
inferior del producto. Antes de cargar, asegúrate de 
que los puntos magnéticos estén limpios.
Antes de practicar sexo anal, es importante prepa-
rarse. Recomendamos vaciar los intestinos y limpiar 
la zona externa. Para una limpieza más profunda, 
puedes utilizar una ducha anal.

Uso
Antes del primer uso, recomendamos probar todos 
los ajustes de vibración sosteniendo el producto 
en la mano. Para una comodidad óptima, aplica 
una cantidad generosa de tu lubricante a base de 
agua preferido. Para encender el producto, mantén 
presionado el botón de encendido en la parte inferior 
durante 2 segundos. Una vez activado, pulsa breve-
mente el botón S del producto para alternar entre las 
5 funciones de rotación. Para apagar el producto, 
mantén presionado el botón de encendido durante 
2 segundos.

Lubricante
Utiliza un lubricante a base de agua. Otros lubri-
cantes y aceites de masaje pueden dañar el material, 
por lo que no se recomienda su uso.
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Limpieza
Antes y después de cada uso, enjuaga el producto 
con agua tibia. Aplica un limpiador de juguetes o 
jabón suave y vuelve a enjuagarlo con agua tibia. 
Repite este paso si es necesario. Déjalo secar al 
aire o sécalo con un paño o toalla sin pelusa. No 
lo limpies con productos que contengan alcohol, 
silicona, gasolina, acetona u otras sustancias 
corrosivas.

Almacenamiento
Guardar el producto en un lugar fresco y oscuro 
evitará posibles daños. Nunca dejes el producto a la 
luz directa del sol y guárdalo siempre separado de 
otros juguetes.

Instrucciones de seguridad
Usa el producto con lubricante e insértalo lenta-
mente y con cuidado en el ano para evitar fisuras 
anales. No introduzcas el producto completa-
mente en el ano. La inserción brusca o inadecuada 
puede provocar lesiones en la zona anal. No uses 
el producto en las siguientes situaciones: si la piel 
está inflamada, irritada o enrojecida, después de 
cirugías en la zona pélvica, si algún componente 
está dañado, y/o si eres alérgico al material o eres 
consciente de una alergia a alguno de los mate-
riales. Si padeces enfermedades cardiovasculares 
o estás embarazada, consulta con un médico antes 
de usar el producto como medida de precaución. 
Si experimentas dolor y/o molestias durante el uso, 
debes interrumpir inmediatamente la aplicación y 
evitar un uso posterior. No utilices el producto en la 
zona del cuello. No lo uses junto con otros productos 
vibradores. No compartas el producto con terceras 
personas para evitar enfermedades e infecciones. 
No cargues ni uses el producto si el dispositivo 
o el cable de carga están dañados. No utilices el 
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producto mientras se está cargando, ya que puede 
provocar una descarga eléctrica. No permitas que 
el cable de carga entre en contacto con agua para 
evitar descargas eléctricas. No uses un concen-
trador USB que cargue otros dispositivos. Utiliza 
el cable de carga únicamente con adaptadores 
que dispongan de protección contra cortocircuitos 
para evitar riesgo de incendio. La humedad puede 
dañar el motor. Si entra humedad en el interior del 
producto, apágalo inmediatamente y ábrelo. El 
producto solo debe utilizarse cuando su interior esté 
completamente seco. Apaga inmediatamente el 
producto en caso de sobrecalentamiento y deja que 
se enfríe antes de volver a usarlo. No lo limpies con 
productos que contengan alcohol, silicona, gasolina, 
acetona u otras sustancias corrosivas. No apto para 
lavadoras ni lavavajillas. Guarda el producto fuera 
del alcance de bebés, niños, mascotas y animales. 
El producto es apto únicamente para uso anal. El 
producto está diseñado exclusivamente para un 
uso adecuado y debe utilizarse de acuerdo con 
su finalidad dentro del alcance de su descripción 
funcional. 

Eliminación
Evita generar residuos innecesarios. Nunca 
deseches tu producto usado con la basura 
doméstica, ya que esto provocaría que materias 
primas valiosas y toxinas dañinas para el medio 
ambiente acabaran en la incineración de residuos. 
Devuelve el producto tras su uso a un punto de 
recogida pública o a un lugar donde se vendan 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Respeta las 
normativas locales de eliminación. El símbolo del 
contenedor tachado indica la recogida selectiva 
de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Como 
distribuidor de dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos, 
estamos legalmente obligados a aceptar y facilitar la 
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devolución gratuita de dichos dispositivos. Por favor, 
contacta con atención al cliente.

¿Necesitas ayuda?
Si tienes alguna pregunta sobre este producto, no 
dudes en contactar al servicio de atención al cliente:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com

27321809

Español



Manuale d’uso

Utilizzo previsto
Nexus Ascend offre potenti movimenti su e giù e 
una stimolazione rotante mirata dell’ano. Controlla 
facilmente la tua esperienza con l’impugnatura 
ergonomica ed esplora 5 modalità dinamiche di 
rotazione per un piacere personalizzato.

Prima dell'uso
Carica il prodotto con il cavo di ricarica USB fornito. 
Collega la base magnetica di ricarica ai due punti 
magnetici situati nella parte inferiore del prodotto. 
Prima di ricaricare, assicurati che i punti magnetici 
siano puliti.
Prima di intraprendere il gioco anale, è importante 
prepararsi. Raccomandiamo di svuotare l’intestino 
e pulire l’area esterna. Per una pulizia più accurata, 
considera l’utilizzo di una doccia anale.

Utilizzo
Prima del primo utilizzo, consigliamo di testare tutte 
le impostazioni di vibrazione tenendo il prodotto 
in mano. Per un comfort ottimale, applica una 
generosa quantità del tuo lubrificante a base d’acqua 
preferito. Per accendere il prodotto, tieni premuto il 
pulsante di accensione situato nella parte inferiore 
per 2 secondi. Una volta attivato, premi brevemente 
il pulsante S sul prodotto per scorrere le 5 diverse 
funzioni di rotazione. Per spegnere il prodotto, tieni 
premuto il pulsante di accensione sul dispositivo 
per 2 secondi.

Lubrificante
Usa un lubrificante a base d’acqua. Altri lubrificanti e 
oli da massaggio possono danneggiare il materiale e 
sono pertanto sconsigliati.
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Pulizia
Prima e dopo l’uso, risciacqua il prodotto con acqua 
tiepida. Applica un detergente per sex toys o sapone 
delicato e risciacqualo nuovamente con acqua 
tiepida. Ripeti questo passaggio se necessario. 
Lascia asciugare il prodotto all’aria o tamponalo 
con un panno o un asciugamano privo di pelucchi. 
Non pulire con prodotti contenenti alcol, silicone, 
benzina, acetone o altre sostanze corrosive.

Conservazione
Conservare accuratamente il prodotto in un luogo 
fresco e buio ne eviterà eventuali danni. Non lasciare 
mai il prodotto alla luce diretta del sole e conservalo 
sempre separato da altri giocattoli.

Istruzioni di sicurezza
Usa il prodotto con lubrificante ed inseriscilo 
lentamente e con cautela nell’ano per prevenire 
fissurazioni anali. Non inserire completamente il 
prodotto nell’ano. Un’inserzione forzata o impropria 
può causare lesioni nella zona anale. Non usare 
il prodotto nelle seguenti situazioni: se la pelle 
è gonfia, irritata o infiammata, dopo interventi 
chirurgici nell’area pelvica, se uno dei componenti 
è danneggiato e/o se sei allergico al materiale o 
sei consapevole di un’allergia a uno dei materiali. 
Se soffri di patologie cardiovascolari o sei in 
gravidanza, consulta un medico prima di usare il 
prodotto come precauzione. Se durante l’uso avverti 
dolore e/o fastidio, interrompi immediatamente 
l’applicazione ed evita ulteriori utilizzi. Non usare il 
prodotto nell’area del collo. Non utilizzarlo insieme 
ad altri prodotti vibranti. Non condividere il prodotto 
con terzi per evitare malattie e infezioni. Non 
caricare né utilizzare il prodotto se il dispositivo o 
il cavo di ricarica sono danneggiati. Non utilizzare 
il prodotto mentre è in carica, poiché ciò potrebbe 
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causare una scossa elettrica. Non permettere al 
cavo di ricarica di entrare in contatto con l’acqua 
per evitare scosse elettriche. Non utilizzare un hub 
USB che carichi anche altri dispositivi. Usa il cavo 
di ricarica solo con adattatori dotati di protezione 
da cortocircuito per evitare il rischio di incendio. 
L’umidità può danneggiare il motore. Se l’umidità 
penetra all’interno del prodotto, spegnilo immediata-
mente e aprilo. Il prodotto può essere utilizzato solo 
quando il suo interno è completamente asciutto. 
Spegni immediatamente il prodotto in caso di 
surriscaldamento e lascialo raffreddare prima di 
usarlo di nuovo. Non pulire con prodotti contenenti 
alcol, silicone, benzina, acetone o altre sostanze 
corrosive. Non adatto a lavatrici o lavastoviglie. 
Conserva il prodotto fuori dalla portata di neonati, 
bambini, animali domestici e altri animali. Il prodotto 
è adatto esclusivamente per l’uso anale. Il prodotto 
è destinato unicamente a un uso corretto e deve 
essere utilizzato in conformità alla sua destinazione 
d’uso, entro i limiti della descrizione funzionale.

Smaltimento
Evita di produrre rifiuti inutili. Non smaltire mai 
il prodotto usato nei rifiuti domestici, poiché ciò 
comporterebbe l’incenerimento di materie prime 
preziose e sostanze tossiche dannose per l’am-
biente. Restituisci il prodotto dopo l’uso a un punto 
di raccolta pubblico o in un luogo dove vengono 
venduti dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici. Rispetta 
le normative locali di smaltimento. Il simbolo del 
bidone barrato indica la raccolta separata di appar-
ecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. In qualità di 
distributori di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici, 
siamo legalmente obbligati ad accettare e facilitare 
la restituzione gratuita di tali dispositivi. Contatta il 
servizio clienti.
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Hai bisogno di aiuto?
Se hai domande su questo prodotto, non esitare a 
contattare il servizio clienti:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com

31321809

Italiano



Brukermanual

Forventet bruk
Nexus Ascend gir kraftige opp-og-ned bevegelser 
samt målrettet virvlende stimulering av anus.
Kontroller enkelt opplevelsen med det ergonomiske 
håndtaket og utforsk 5 dynamiske rotasjonsmo-
duser for skreddersydd nytelse.

Før bruk
Lad produktet med den medfølgende 
USB-ladekabelen. Fest den magnetiske ladeplaten 
til de to magnetiske punktene på undersiden av 
produktet. Før lading, sørg for at de magnetiske 
punktene er rene.
Før du deltar i analsex, er det viktig å forberede seg. 
Vi anbefaler å tømme tarmen og rengjøre det ytre 
området. For en grundigere rens kan du vurdere å 
bruke en analdusj.

Bruk
Før første gangs bruk anbefaler vi å teste alle vibras-
jonsinnstillinger ved å holde produktet i hånden. 
For optimal komfort, påfør en generøs mengde av 
din foretrukne vannbaserte glidemiddel. For å slå 
på produktet, trykk og hold inne av/på-knappen på 
undersiden i 2 sekunder. Når det er aktivert, trykk 
kort på S-knappen på produktet for å veksle mellom 
de 5 rotasjonsfunksjonene. For å slå av produktet, 
trykk og hold inne av/på-knappen i 2 sekunder.

Glidemiddel
Bruk et vannbasert glidemiddel. Andre glidemidler 
og massasjeoljer kan påvirke materialet negativt og 
frarådes derfor.
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Rengjøring
Før og etter bruk, skyll produktet med lunkent 
vann. Påfør leketøyrenser eller mild såpe og skyll 
det på nytt med lunkent vann. Gjenta dette trinnet 
om nødvendig. La produktet lufttørke eller tørk det 
forsiktig med en lofri klut eller håndkle. Ikke rengjør 
med produkter som inneholder alkohol, silikon, 
bensin, aceton eller andre etsende stoffer.

Oppbevaring
Forsiktig oppbevaring av produktet på et kjølig 
og mørkt sted vil forhindre mulig skade. La aldri 
produktet ligge i direkte sollys og oppbevar det alltid 
separat fra andre leker.

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
Bruk produktet med glidemiddel og før det sakte og 
forsiktig inn analt for å unngå anale rifter. Ikke før 
produktet helt inn i anus. Krafthåndtering eller feil 
bruk kan forårsake skader i analområdet. Ikke bruk 
produktet i følgende situasjoner: dersom huden er 
hoven, irritert eller betent, etter operasjoner i bekke-
nområdet, dersom noen av komponentene er skadet, 
og/eller dersom du er allergisk mot materialet eller 
er klar over en allergi mot noen av materialene. 
Dersom du har hjerte- og karsykdommer eller er 
gravid, bør du rådføre deg med lege før bruk som 
en forholdsregel. Dersom du opplever smerte og/
eller ubehag under bruk, skal bruken stoppes umid-
delbart og videre bruk unngås. Ikke bruk produktet 
på nakkeområdet. Ikke bruk det sammen med 
andre vibrerende produkter. Ikke del produktet med 
tredjepart for å unngå sykdommer og infeksjoner. 
Ikke lad eller bruk produktet dersom produktet eller 
ladekabelen er skadet. Ikke bruk produktet mens det 
lades, da dette kan forårsake elektrisk støt. Ikke la 
ladekabelen komme i kontakt med vann for å unngå 
elektrisk støt. Ikke bruk en USB-hub som også lader 
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andre enheter. Bruk ladekabelen kun med adaptere 
som har kortslutningsbeskyttelse for å unngå 
brannfare. Fuktighet kan skade motoren. Dersom 
fuktighet kommer inn i produktets indre, slå det av 
umiddelbart og åpne det. Produktet kan kun brukes 
når innsiden er helt tørr. Slå av produktet umid-
delbart ved overoppheting og la det kjøle seg ned 
før du bruker det igjen. Ikke rengjør med produkter 
som inneholder alkohol, silikon, bensin, aceton eller 
andre etsende stoffer. Ikke egnet for vaskemaskin 
eller oppvaskmaskin. Oppbevar produktet utilg-
jengelig for babyer, barn, kjæledyr og dyr. Produktet 
er kun egnet for anal bruk. Produktet er kun ment for 
korrekt bruk og skal brukes i henhold til sin tiltenkte 
funksjon innenfor rammen av den funksjonelle 
beskrivelsen.

Avfallshåndtering
Unngå å skape unødvendig avfall. Kast aldri brukt 
produkt sammen med husholdningsavfall, da dette 
vil føre til at verdifulle råmaterialer og skadelige 
miljøgifter havner i forbrenning. Lever produktet 
etter bruk til et offentlig innsamlingspunkt eller til 
et sted der elektriske og elektroniske apparater 
selges. Følg lokale forskrifter for avfallshåndtering. 
Symbolet med en overkrysset søppelbøtte indikerer 
separat innsamling av elektriske og elektroniske 
apparater. Som distributør av elektriske og elekt-
roniske apparater er vi lovpålagt å ta imot og legge 
til rette for gratis retur av slike apparater. Vennligst 
kontakt kundeservice.

Trenger du hjelp?
Hvis du har spørsmål angående dette produktet, ikke 
nøl med å kontakte kundeservice:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Instrukcja obsługi

Zastosowanie
Nexus Ascend zapewnia intensywne ruchy góra–dół 
oraz ukierunkowaną wirującą stymulację odbytu. 
Łatwo kontroluj swoje doznania dzięki ergonom-
icznemu uchwytowi i odkrywaj 5 dynamicznych 
trybów rotacji dla spersonalizowanej przyjemności.

Przed użyciem
Naładuj produkt za pomocą dołączonego kabla 
USB. Podłącz magnetyczną płytkę ładującą do 
dwóch punktów magnetycznych znajdujących się na 
spodzie produktu. Przed ładowaniem upewnij się, że 
punkty magnetyczne są czyste.
Przed rozpoczęciem zabaw analnych ważne jest 
odpowiednie przygotowanie. Zalecamy opróżnienie 
jelit i oczyszczenie okolic zewnętrznych. Dla dokład-
niejszego oczyszczenia można użyć irygatora 
analnego.

Użytkowanie
Przed pierwszym użyciem zalecamy przetestowanie 
wszystkich ustawień wibracji, trzymając produkt w 
dłoni. Dla optymalnego komfortu nałóż obfitą ilość 
wybranego lubrykantu na bazie wody. Aby włączyć 
produkt, przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania znajdujący 
się na spodzie przez 2 sekundy. Po uruchom-
ieniu, krótko naciśnij przycisk S na produkcie, aby 
przełączać się między 5 funkcjami rotacji. Aby 
wyłączyć produkt, przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania 
przez 2 sekundy.

Lubrykant
Używaj lubrykantu na bazie wody. Inne lubrykanty 
oraz olejki do masażu mogą negatywnie wpływać na 
materiał, dlatego ich stosowanie jest odradzane.
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Czyszczenie
Przed i po użyciu opłucz produkt letnią wodą. 
Nałóż środek czyszczący do zabawek erotycznych 
lub łagodne mydło, a następnie ponownie opłucz 
letnią wodą. W razie potrzeby powtórz czynność. 
Pozostaw produkt do wyschnięcia lub osusz go 
miękką, niepozostawiającą kłaczków ściereczką lub 
ręcznikiem. Nie czyść produktami zawierającymi 
alkohol, silikon, benzynę, aceton ani inne substancje 
żrące.

Przechowywanie
Przechowywanie produktu w chłodnym i ciemnym 
miejscu zapobiegnie ewentualnym uszkodzeniom. 
Nigdy nie pozostawiaj produktu na bezpośrednim 
słońcu i zawsze przechowuj go oddzielnie od innych 
zabawek.

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
Używaj produktu z lubrykantem i wprowadzaj 
go powoli oraz ostrożnie do odbytu, aby uniknąć 
szczelin odbytu. Nie wprowadzaj produktu 
całkowicie do odbytu. Gwałtowne lub niewłaściwe 
wprowadzenie może spowodować obrażenia w okol-
icach odbytu. Nie używaj produktu w następujących 
sytuacjach: jeśli skóra jest obrzęknięta, podrażniona 
lub w stanie zapalnym, po operacjach w obrębie 
miednicy, jeśli jakikolwiek element jest uszkodzony, 
i/lub jeśli masz alergię na materiał lub wiesz o uczu-
leniu na którykolwiek ze składników. Jeśli cierpisz 
na choroby układu krążenia lub jesteś w ciąży, 
skonsultuj się z lekarzem przed użyciem produktu 
jako środek ostrożności. Jeśli podczas używania 
pojawi się ból i/lub dyskomfort, należy natychmiast 
przerwać stosowanie i unikać dalszego użycia. 
Nie używaj produktu w okolicy szyi. Nie używaj 
go razem z innymi produktami wibrującymi. Nie 
przekazuj produktu osobom trzecim, aby uniknąć 
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chorób i infekcji. Nie ładuj ani nie używaj produktu, 
jeśli urządzenie lub kabel ładujący są uszkodzone. 
Nie używaj produktu podczas ładowania, ponieważ 
może to spowodować porażenie prądem. Nie 
dopuszczaj do kontaktu kabla ładującego z wodą, 
aby uniknąć porażenia prądem. Nie używaj koncen-
tratora USB, który ładuje także inne urządzenia. 
Używaj kabla ładującego tylko z adapterami z 
zabezpieczeniem przed zwarciem, aby uniknąć 
ryzyka pożaru. Wilgoć może uszkodzić silnik. Jeśli 
wilgoć dostanie się do wnętrza produktu, wyłącz go 
natychmiast i otwórz. Produkt może być używany 
tylko wtedy, gdy jego wnętrze jest całkowicie 
suche. Natychmiast wyłącz produkt w przypadku 
przegrzania i pozostaw do ostygnięcia przed 
ponownym użyciem. Nie czyść produktami zawier-
ającymi alkohol, silikon, benzynę, aceton ani inne 
substancje żrące. Nie nadaje się do prania w pralce 
ani zmywarce. Przechowuj produkt poza zasięgiem 
niemowląt, dzieci, zwierząt domowych i innych 
zwierząt. Produkt nadaje się wyłącznie do użytku 
analnego. Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie 
do prawidłowego użytku i powinien być stosowany 
zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem w ramach opisu 
funkcjonalnego.

Utylizacja
Unikaj tworzenia niepotrzebnych odpadów. Nigdy 
nie wyrzucaj zużytego produktu do odpadów 
domowych, ponieważ spowodowałoby to spalanie 
cennych surowców i szkodliwych toksyn dla 
środowiska. Oddaj produkt po użyciu do publicznego 
punktu zbiórki lub w miejsce sprzedaży urządzeń 
elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Przestrzegaj 
lokalnych przepisów dotyczących utylizacji. Symbol 
przekreślonego kosza wskazuje na selektywną 
zbiórkę urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych. 
Jako dystrybutor urządzeń elektrycznych i 
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elektronicznych jesteśmy prawnie zobowiązani do 
przyjęcia i umożliwienia bezpłatnego zwrotu takich 
urządzeń. Skontaktuj się z obsługą klienta.

Potrzebujesz pomocy?
Jeśli masz jakiekolwiek pytania dotyczące tego 
produktu, nie wahaj się skontaktować z obsługą 
klienta:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Руководство 
пользователя

Назначение
Nexus Ascend обеспечивает мощные 
возвратно-поступательные движения, а также 
направленную вращающуюся стимуляцию 
ануса. Легко управляйте своим опытом с 
помощью эргономичной ручки и исследуйте 
5 динамичных режимов вращения для 
индивидуального удовольствия.

Перед использованием
Зарядите продукт с помощью прилагаемого 
USB-кабеля. Подсоедините магнитную 
зарядную площадку к двум магнитным точкам, 
расположенным на нижней стороне продукта. 
Перед зарядкой убедитесь, что магнитные 
точки чистые.
Перед анальной стимуляцией важно 
подготовиться. Мы рекомендуем опорожнить 
кишечник и очистить внешнюю область. 
Для более тщательной очистки можно 
использовать анальную клизму.

Использование
Перед первым использованием мы 
рекомендуем протестировать все режимы 
вибрации, держа продукт в руке. Для 
оптимального комфорта нанесите обильное 
количество вашего любимого лубриканта 
на водной основе. Чтобы включить продукт, 
нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания на 
нижней стороне в течение 2 секунд. После 
активации коротко нажмите кнопку S на 
продукте, чтобы переключать 5 функций 
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вращения. Чтобы выключить продукт, нажмите 
и удерживайте кнопку питания 2 секунды.

Лубрикант
Используйте лубрикант на водной основе. 
Другие лубриканты и массажные масла могут 
негативно повлиять на материал, поэтому их 
использование не рекомендуется.

Очистка
До и после использования промойте продукт 
теплой водой. Нанесите очиститель для секс-
игрушек или мягкое мыло и снова промойте 
теплой водой. При необходимости повторите 
процедуру. Дайте продукту высохнуть или 
аккуратно протрите его безворсовой тканью 
или полотенцем. Не очищайте средствами, 
содержащими спирт, силикон, бензин, ацетон 
или другие агрессивные вещества.

Хранение
Хранение продукта в прохладном, темном 
месте предотвратит возможные повреждения. 
Никогда не оставляйте продукт под прямыми 
солнечными лучами и всегда храните его 
отдельно от других игрушек.

Инструкции по безопасности
Используйте продукт с лубрикантом и 
вводите его медленно и аккуратно анально, 
чтобы предотвратить анальные трещины. 
Не вводите продукт полностью в анус. 
Сильное или неправильное введение может 
привести к травмам анальной области. Не 
используйте продукт в следующих случаях: 
если кожа опухшая, раздраженная или 
воспалённая, после операций в области таза, 
если какой-либо компонент повреждён и/или 
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если у вас аллергия на материал или известна 
аллергия на какие-либо его компоненты. 
Если у вас сердечно-сосудистые заболевания 
или вы беременны, проконсультируйтесь с 
врачом перед использованием продукта в 
качестве меры предосторожности. Если во 
время использования вы испытываете боль 
и/или дискомфорт, немедленно прекратите 
применение и избегайте дальнейшего 
использования. Не используйте продукт 
в области шеи. Не используйте его вместе 
с другими вибрирующими изделиями. Не 
передавайте продукт третьим лицам, чтобы 
избежать заболеваний и инфекций. Не 
заряжайте и не используйте продукт, если 
устройство или кабель питания повреждены. 
Не используйте продукт во время зарядки, так 
как это может вызвать электрический удар. Не 
допускайте контакта кабеля зарядки с водой, 
чтобы избежать поражения электрическим 
током. Не используйте USB-хаб, который также 
заряжает другие устройства. Используйте 
кабель зарядки только с адаптерами, 
имеющими защиту от короткого замыкания, 
чтобы избежать риска возгорания. Влага 
может повредить мотор. Если влага проникнет 
внутрь продукта, немедленно выключите его 
и откройте. Продукт может использоваться 
только тогда, когда его внутренняя часть 
полностью сухая. Немедленно выключите 
продукт в случае перегрева и дайте ему 
остыть перед повторным использованием. 
Не очищайте средствами, содержащими 
спирт, силикон, бензин, ацетон или другие 
агрессивные вещества. Не подходит для 
стирки в стиральной или посудомоечной 
машине. Храните продукт в недоступном 
для младенцев, детей, домашних животных 
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и животных месте. Продукт подходит только 
для анального использования. Продукт 
предназначен исключительно для правильного 
использования и должен применяться 
в соответствии с его функциональным 
описанием.

Утилизация
Избегайте образования ненужных отходов. 
Никогда не выбрасывайте использованный 
продукт в бытовой мусор, так как это приведет 
к сжиганию ценных сырьевых материалов 
и выделению вредных для окружающей 
среды токсинов. Сдайте продукт после 
использования в общественный пункт 
приёма или в место продажи электрических и 
электронных устройств. Соблюдайте местные 
правила утилизации. Символ перечёркнутого 
мусорного бака указывает на раздельный сбор 
электрических и электронных устройств. Как 
дистрибьютор электрических и электронных 
устройств мы обязаны по закону принимать 
и обеспечивать бесплатный возврат 
таких устройств. Пожалуйста, свяжитесь с 
обслуживанием клиентов.

Нужна помощь?
Если у вас есть вопросы по поводу этого 
продукта, не стесняйтесь обращаться в службу 
поддержки клиентов:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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用户手册
预期用途
Nexus Ascend 可对肛门进行强力的上下推动和精准
的旋转刺激。通过符合人体工学的手柄轻松掌控体
验，并探索 5 种动态旋转模式，带来个性化的快感。

使用前
请使用随附的 USB 充电线为产品充电。将磁吸充电
头连接到产品底部的两个磁性触点。充电前，请确
保触点干净。
在进行肛门玩法前，准备工作非常重要。建议先排空
肠道并清洁肛门外部区域。如需更彻底的清洁，可使
用肛门冲洗器。

使用方法
首次使用前，建议先手持产品测试所有振动设置。为
获得最佳舒适感，请涂抹足量的水性润滑剂。长按
底部的电源键 2 秒即可开机。开机后，短按产品上的 
S 键可切换 5 种不同的旋转功能。要关闭产品，请长
按电源键 2 秒。

润滑剂
请使用水性润滑剂。其他润滑剂或按摩油可能会损坏
材料，因此不建议使用。

清洁
在使用前后，请用温水冲洗产品。使用玩具清洁剂或
温和肥皂后，再次用温水冲洗。必要时可重复此步
骤。自然晾干或用不掉毛的软布擦干。请勿使用含酒
精、硅油、汽油、丙酮或其他腐蚀性物质的清洁剂。
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储存
请将产品存放在阴凉、避光处，以避免损坏。切勿将产
品置于阳光直射下，并始终与其他玩具分开存放。

安全须知
请在使用润滑剂的情况下，将产品缓慢且小心地插
入肛门，以避免肛裂。切勿将产品完全插入肛门。强
行或不当插入可能导致肛门区域受伤。以下情况请勿
使用本产品：皮肤红肿、刺激或炎症时；骨盆区域手
术后；产品部件损坏时；对材料或其中任何成分过敏
时。如有心血管疾病或处于孕期，请在使用前咨询医
生。若在使用过程中感到疼痛和/或不适，应立即停
止，并避免继续使用。请勿将产品用于颈部区域。请
勿与其他震动产品同时使用。请勿将产品转借他人，
以避免疾病和感染。若产品或充电线损坏，请勿充电
或使用。请勿在充电时使用产品，以免造成触电。请
勿让充电线接触水，以免触电。请勿使用同时为其他
设备充电的 USB 集线器。充电线仅可与具备短路保
护的适配器搭配使用，以避免火灾风险。湿气可能损
坏电机。若湿气进入产品内部，请立即关闭并打开产
品。仅在产品内部完全干燥时方可再次使用。若出现
过热情况，请立即关闭产品，待其冷却后再使用。请勿
使用含酒精、硅油、汽油、丙酮或其他腐蚀性物质的
清洁剂。不可使用洗衣机或洗碗机清洗。请将产品存
放在婴儿、儿童、宠物和动物接触不到的地方。本产
品仅适用于肛门使用。产品仅限按照功能描述范围内
的预期用途使用。

废弃处理
避免产生不必要的废弃物。切勿将使用过的产品丢弃
至生活垃圾中，否则将导致宝贵原材料和有害毒素进
入焚烧处理。使用后请将产品送至公共回收点或销售
电器电子设备的场所。请遵守当地的废弃处理规定。
带有叉号的垃圾桶符号表示电器和电子设备需分类收
集。作为电器和电子设备的经销商，我们依法有义务
接受并协助免费回收此类设备。请联系客户服务。
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需要帮助？
如果您对本产品有任何疑问，请随时联系客户服务：
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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ユーザーマニュアル
使用目的
Nexus Ascend は肛門に対して力強い上下運動と
集中的な旋回刺激を提供します。人間工学に基づ
いたハンドルで簡単に操作でき、5 種類のダイナミ
ックな回転モードを切り替えて自分に合った快感を
楽しめます。

使用前
付属の USB 充電ケーブルで製品を充電してください。
製品底部にある 2 つの磁気ポイントにマグネット式充
電パッドを装着します。充電前に、磁気ポイントが清
潔であることを確認してください。
アナルプレイを行う前に準備することが重要です。排
便と外部の洗浄を行うことを推奨します。より徹底
的な洗浄を希望する場合は、アナル用シャワーをご
使用ください。

使用方法
初めて使用する前に、手に持ってすべての振動設定を
テストすることを推奨します。快適に使用するために、
水溶性潤滑剤をたっぷり塗布してください。電源を入
れるには、底部にある電源ボタンを 2 秒間長押ししま
す。起動後、製品の S ボタンを短く押すと、5 種類の
回転機能を切り替えることができます。電源を切るに
は、電源ボタンを 2 秒間長押ししてください。

潤滑剤
水溶性潤滑剤をご使用ください。その他の潤滑剤やマ
ッサージオイルは素材を傷める可能性があるため、使
用は推奨されません。
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お手入れ
使用の前後に、ぬるま湯で製品をすすいでください。
トイクリーナーまたは中性石鹸を使用し、再びぬるま
湯ですすぎます。必要に応じてこの手順を繰り返して
ください。自然乾燥させるか、糸くずの出ない布やタ
オルで拭いてください。アルコール、シリコン、ガソリ
ン、アセトン、その他の腐食性物質を含む製品で清掃
しないでください。

保管
製品を涼しく暗い場所に保管することで損傷を防ぐこ
とができます。直射日光の下に置かず、必ず他のおも
ちゃと分けて保管してください。

安全上の注意
潤滑剤を併用し、肛門にゆっくり慎重に挿入して裂傷
を防いでください。製品を完全に肛門に挿入しない
でください。無理な挿入や不適切な使用は肛門部の
損傷につながる恐れがあります。以下の場合は使用し
ないでください：皮膚が腫れている、刺激や炎症があ
る、骨盤部の手術後、部品が損傷している場合、また
は素材やその成分にアレルギーがある場合。心疾患
がある方や妊娠中の方は、使用前に必ず医師に相談し
てください。使用中に痛みや不快感を感じた場合は、
直ちに使用を中止し、以降の使用は避けてください。
首周りには使用しないでください。他のバイブ製品と
同時に使用しないでください。感染症防止のため、
他人と共有しないでください。製品や充電ケーブルが
破損している場合は充電や使用を行わないでくださ
い。充電中の使用は感電の恐れがあるため禁止され
ています。充電ケーブルを水に触れさせないでくださ
い。USB ハブなど、他のデバイスも同時に充電する機
器では使用しないでください。充電ケーブルは必ずシ
ョート防止機能付きのアダプターと一緒に使用してく
ださい。湿気はモーターを損傷する恐れがあります。
湿気が内部に入った場合は直ちに電源を切り、内部が
完全に乾くまで使用しないでください。過熱した場合
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は直ちに電源を切り、冷却してから再使用してくださ
い。アルコール、シリコン、ガソリン、アセトン、その他
の腐食性物質を含む製品で清掃しないでください。洗
濯機や食器洗浄機での洗浄はできません。乳児、子
供、ペットや動物の手の届かない場所に保管してくだ
さい。本製品は肛門使用のみに適しています。本製品
は正しい用途のみに使用され、その機能説明の範囲
内でお使いください。

廃棄方法
不要な廃棄物を発生させないでください。使用済み
製品を家庭ごみとして捨てないでください。貴重な原
材料や有害な環境汚染物質が焼却処理されてしまい
ます。使用後は公共の回収所または電気・電子機器を
販売する店舗に返却してください。地域の廃棄規則に
従ってください。打ち消し線付きゴミ箱のマークは、
電気・電子機器の分別回収を示しています。電気・電
子機器の販売者として、当社はこれらの機器を無料で
回収する法的義務があります。カスタマーサービスま
でご連絡ください。

ヘルプが必要？
この製品に関して質問がある場合は、お気軽にカスタ
マーサービスにお問い合わせください:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com

48

日本語









NEXUS is a registered trademark.
Produced in license by EQOM Purchasing B.V., produced 
in China.
Phoenixweg 6, Veendam, 9641KS, Netherlands.
Customer service: +31 (0) 598 690 453
 
UK Representative C/O Elthorne Gate 64 High Street,
Pinner, HA5 5QA. United Kingdom
info@nexusrange.com

All rights reserved. This product is under no circum-
stances to be considered as a medical device.
Only use the product as instructed.
Compatible with water-based lubricants.
Read the user manual carefully before use.

www.nexusrange.com


